
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

 Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 8 June 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor S Adshead
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Link
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
Cook, Horn and Howard

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston - Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 8)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 9 - 20)

7. QUARTER 4 HOUSING REPORT  (Pages 21 - 45)

8. QUARTER 4 RESIDENT SERVICES  (Pages 46 - 56)

9. HOUSING ACQUISITION POLICY  (Pages 57 - 66)

10. HOUSING & PLANNING BILL UPDATE - IMPLICATIONS FOR DBC HOUSING 
DEPARTMENT  (Pages 67 - 71)

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of 



3

the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information relating to: 

12. WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017  (Pages 72 - 77)



 
 

 

1 
 

 MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 16 MARCH 2016 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors:  
Banks   Imarni  
Bassadone  Mahmood (Chairman) 
Conway  McLean (Vice-Chairman)              
Hearn   Silwal    
Link    Howard 
     
Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor Harden (Portfolio Holder for 
Residents and Regulatory Services)                   
 
Officers: 
Richard Baker  Group Manager (Financial Services) 
Julie Still   Group Manager – Resident Services 
Elliott Brooks  Assistant Director - Housing 
Natasha Brathwaite  Group Manager, Strategic Housing   
Niamh Turner  Housing Strategy and Communications Officer 
Cynthia Hayford  Independent Review Officer 
Kayley Johnston  Member Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
 
The meeting began at: 7:30pm. 
 
OS/81/15              MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 28 January and 4 February 
2015 were agreed by members and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 OS/82/15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies received from Cllr Fethney, Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe, Cllr S Adshead, Cllr Timmis, Cllr 
M Griffith and Co–Opted TLC Members Cook, Howard and Horn  
 
OS/83/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There was no declaration of interest. 
 
OS/84/15  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

 
OS/85/15 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 

COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL IN 

None. 

 

OS/86/15  QUARTER 3 BUDGET 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 
 

 
R Baker presented the budget report for Quarter 3 and provided details on the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 
 
R Baker was happy to take questions on the report. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to page 5, and queried if the referendum in June is pencilled in the 
budget. 
 
R Baker said no its not in next year’s budget but it will be fully funded. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to page 6, 3.1 if it’s in brackets is that to be taken as a saving.  
R Baker They are either an underspend on the budget or an over achievement of income. 
 
Cllr Mahmood said that he didn’t think Colum 6 at the bottom added up correctly. R Baker 
agreed to look at this. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to page 10 and asked what the reason was for the increase in this 
instance. 
R Baker said the key variances for that are in 4.7 and one hundred and sixty thousand of 
that is to do with general fund properties being used by the HRA, and the transfer of income 
from HRA. Fourty thousand is for legal fees recovered from 14-15. 
 
Cllr McLean referred to item 4.6 on page 7. How many more houses does that equate to that 
which we have taken out of rental stock? 
 
E Brooks said about one hundred properties were forecast for the year where tenants have 
exercised their right to buy. 
 
Action: None 
Outcome: The report was noted.  
 
 
OS/87/15   QUARTER 3 HOUSING 
 
E Brooks presented the Quarter 3 update on Housing Service Plan. He pointed out three key 
points, firstly section 2.1 Osborne’s is green but it doesn’t give a full picture, there have been 
some complaints. The majority of the complaints have been response repairs and this was 
raised with Osborne at a meeting and it was due to one key individual not performing. They 
are aware of it and are addressing the situation and have a new interim Manager in place so 
there is assurance that things will improve. Cllr Imarni had also been up to Osborne’s 
recently to get some reassurances that systems were in place 
Second thing was that Layna Carman presented a report on Tenants and Sustainment. The 
committee has asked to start seeing the performance indicators around that area. They are 
reviewing the performance indicators for 2016. The first year they collected the data and now 
that the data is robust and more reliable we can include this in next year’s performance 
information. 
Thirdly just to note a positive on 4.0 page 17 with regards to Longlands which is finally 
finished and people are living in the new flats. 
 
E Brooks was happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Mclean referred to 3.0 HRA Capital Programme, it doesn’t say the percentage. Could 
that be clarified? 

Page 5



 
 

 

3 
 

E Brooks said that the next time he brings the data it will be end of the year so he will give 
the committee the year total. 
 
Cllr Mahmood asked with all the budget changed with buy-to-let private landlords, is there 
some contingency in place just in case they pull out due to the tax changes. 
 
E Brooks said they do a lot of work in Strategy Housing Private Sector so they are working 
with approximately 150ish landlords. They also have incentive packages and they will review 
again in a few months. The private sector is an issue because a lot of the homeless come 
from the private sector. 
There needs to be a varied housing option for people and they do try and encourage it. 
 
Cllr Mahmood asked about the operational risk register on page 37 onwards, are some of 
these realistic risks and how do we benefit from this as a scrutiny committee. 
 
E Brooks said it’s beneficial to him he uses this quarterly format. It is refreshed every year, 
some come off and some stay on, he wouldn’t want to lose this register, it is rare that they 
are questioned on it and it could be more user friendly for those that don’t use it much. 
 
Cllr Imarni referred to page 38, what can we do about it, it’s highlighted as a concern but 
hard to predict. 
 
E Brooks said they look at prevention and have to be flexible about accommodation. B&B’s 
are expensive these are only used in emergencies and are kept to a minimal. They do use 
some of their general needs HRA stock for temporary accommodation but this fluctuates 
depending on demand. 
There is potential for a large property home that has six bedrooms which they can’t let so 
they are going to look at turning this into temporary accommodation. 
 
Action:  None 
Outcome: Report was noted. 
 
 
OS/88/15   QUARTER RESIDENT SERVICES 
 
J Still presented the Quarter three resident services report, she highlighted the following 
things. 

 The Adventure Playground figures were only down due to the closures over 
Christmas and the wet half term which we had.  

 The crime figures has risen but they are still lower than 2010. 

 There has been some good work from the ASB Team, premises closures, and 
injunctions for domestic abuse. 

 Love your Neighbourhood in Bennetts End was one of the most well attended. 

 The October European Democracy week went down well within schools 

 The Old Town Hall has had good Christmas attendance 97% and the fun palace 
which they took place in was also well attended and enjoyed. 

 WRAP training 400 people have had training and they are still going on to train more. 
 

J Still was happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Imarni referred to the crime figures and stated that she had noticed that violent crime 
had gone up and wondered if that was because of the new way of reporting crime. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

4 
 

J Still said violent crime has gone up and work is taking place on trying to reduce it. They are 
addressing the issues which come from the Town Centre and they are working with licence 
holders to reduce this. 
 
Cllr Howard asked what Silver Street is. 
 
J Still said Silver Street is an agency led initiative bringing information to residents to make 
them safer.  
 
Cllr Mahmood asked if there was a budget for verge hardening. 
 
J Still said yes there is funding for the project and it has been approved. There is a list road, 
the roads which need to be done and she is happy to take suggestions for roads to go on the 
list, it will be a case of prioritisation for works carried out. It will be on going for 5 years 
depending on the budget. 
 
Action:  None. 
Outcome: Report was noted. 
 
 
OS/89/15   VULNERABLE PERSONS HOSUING STRATEGY 2014-2017 
 
N Brathwaite presented this report which was introduced in 2014. An internal review was 
done in 2015 and appendix 1 has the amendments. The main amendment is the removal of 
the action plan. 
 
Cllr Mahmood said that they have previously spoken about the uptake of sheltered housing. 
N Brathwaite said its driven by demand there was previous issues with the up take in certain 
places but this has since improved. There is promotional work within the service to promote 
downsizing for those under occupying. 
 
Cllr Mahmood said page 65, does the policy cover other people. 
N Brathwaite said it’s an overarching strategy across the housing service they do policies 
that focus on certain areas like a homeless policy. 
 
Cllr Mahmood said there is no formal channel for vulnerable people. There needs to be 
something that sets out what we provide and what the County Council do, so we don’t pay 
for what someone else should be doing. 
 
N Brathwaite said this strategy document does not specifically set out the Councils remit 
however there are other strategies which sets this out we don’t tend to duplicate information 
in strategies. 
 
Cllr Mahmood said when we get new policies come to committee could we have a front page 
which highlights the new changes so one know exactly what the change is. 
 
N Brathwaite agreed. 
 
Action:  None 
Outcome: The report was noted. 
 
 
OS/90/15   HOMELESNESS REVIEW UPDATE 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

5 
 

E Brooks presented this report as the committee had requested this information as there 
was a change in the process. 
N Brathwaite hoped the report was self-explanatory and wanted to ensure the committee 
was happy with the change in process. She introduced Cynthia Hayford the independent 
review officer who is undertaking the reviews. 
 
 
N Brathwaite and was happy to take questions.  
 
Cllr Bassadone referred to page 79 question 3, in that paragraph it say there weren’t any 
county court appeals then underneath it says there were 5, were these outstanding from 
when the committee did it. 
 
N Brathwaite confirmed that was correct. 
 
 
Action:  None. 
Outcome:   The report was note. 
 
OS/91/15   EXCLUISION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Agreed 
 
 
OS/92/15  APPENDIX A – WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017 
 
E Brooks highlighted a few changes. 
To remove Vulnerable Persons Strategy in June and add Total Asset Management. (E 
Brooks has since request this to come in July) 
Add Andy Vincent’s name next to Community Alarm Update 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8:32pm 

Page 8



Agenda Item
Pa
[...]
 some of our most vulnerable residents

Supported Housing Operational Procedures.

Partnership working with other agencies.

Effect use of SPRINT – sheltered housing IT system. This 
allows for more robust record keeping and management 
of vists and support plans

Line management structure within supported housing 
including performance management structure (1:1s and 
appraisals).

Supported Housing Officer Procedures

Sign Off and Comments

26/05/2016 04:33PM Page 4 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 44



Sign Off Complete

HL_R03 Failure to Deliver the Council’s New Build Programme

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Reputational Affordable Housing Elliott Brooks Cllr Margaret Griffiths Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score
2

Unlikely
4

Severe
8

Amber
1

Very Unlikely
4

Severe
4

Green
Consequences Current Controls Assurance

Reputational and financial impact with public and HCA 
regarding grant allocations and due to the high profile of 
the project

Monthly Financial meetings to monitor budgets, 
Fortnightly AD update, monthly project group, seconded 
team concentrating solely on development.

This allows full debate on key issues and involves legal, 
finance, procurement at the early stages of any 
discussions

All Schmes have project worksheets updated fortnightly

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

26/05/2016 04:33PM Page 5 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 45



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting: 8th June 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Resident Services quarter 4 performance report, 1/1/2016 
to 31/3/2016 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officer, Julie Still, Group Manager – 
Resident Services/David Austin, Assistant Director

Purpose of report: Monitoring and infor
[...]
 team to 
identify land for new build opportunities it was decided to 
incorporate the RTB Buy Back Policy in a new Acquisitions 
Policy enabling The Council to acquire assets for The Housing 
Revenue Account
 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

RTB – Right to Buy

HRA  - Housing Revenue Account

Background

1.1 Housing developed a RTB Buy Back Policy in 2013 to enable the Council to 
purchase properties if they met a required criteria. This policy has been 
amalgamated in to a new Acquisitions Policy, which will enable the Council to 
purchase land or buildings to assist in the delivery of New Build properties.

1.2 The purpose of this Acquisitions Policy is to set out for the Council’s Housing 
Service a clear framework for decision-making, which it will apply when 
considering opportunities to:

 acquire property;
 acquire land.

1.3 This policy sits within the Housing Service, and while it will be referenced in 
order to inform financial decisions, this is not a finance policy.

1.4 The legislation that gives the HRA ‘first refusal’ to buy-back certain properties 
previously sold under the Right to Buy will be specifically addressed, as this 
presents a need for the Council to understand when it will turn down, as well as 
take up, acquisition opportunities. 

Page 58



1.5 The framework for decision-making will consider whether each opportunity adds 
sufficient value to merit the required capital investment, based on:

 current service plan objectives, 
 future strategic development plans.

Page 59



Acquisitions Policy 1 | P a g e

Version Control Version 1

Status of Policy Draft

Sponsor Elliott Brooks, Assistant Director, Housing Landlord

Author/Reviewer Simon Smith, Asset Team Leader

Approved

Review Date

Acquisitions 
Policy 

 Housing Service

 February 2011April 2016

Page 60



Acquisitions Policy 2 | P a g e

1. Scope of policy

1.1 The purpose of this Acquisitions Policy is to set out for the Council’s Housing Service a clear 
framework for decision-making, which it will apply when considering opportunities to:

 acquire property;
 acquire land.

1.2 This policy sits within the Housing Service, and while it will be referenced in order to influence 
financial decisions, this is not a finance policy.

1.3 The Housing Service includes Housing Revenue Account (HRA) activity (as a landlord to 
tenanted properties, and a freeholder to leasehold properties), as well as general fund activity 
(as an authority with statutory duties to allocate social homes, provide housing advice, 
administer homeless cases, and provide temporary accommodation).  The accountancy and 
financial rules for these functions are separate, and therefore different decision-making 
frameworks are applied.

1.4 The legislation that gives the HRA ‘first refusal’ to buy-back certain properties previously sold 
under the Right to Buy will be specifically addressed, as this presents a need for the Council to 
understand when it will turn down, as well as take up, acquisition opportunities. 

1.5 The framework for decision-making will consider whether each opportunity adds sufficient 
value to merit the required capital investment, based on:

 current service plan objectives, 
 future strategic development plans.

2. Legislation

2.1 Right to buy

The Right to Buy scheme was introduced by the Housing Act 1980 and amended by the 
Housing Act 1985.  Under part five of the Housing Act 1985 secure tenants were permitted to 
buy their homes (with some exceptions) from their local authority landlord.  

The Housing Act 2004, which came into force in 2005, made several significant changes to the 
Right to Buy scheme, including extending the qualifying period for a tenant wishing to 
purchase their home from two to five years.   The period during which a property could not be 
sold without the owner paying back a proportion of their discount was also increased from 
three to five years.

The Housing Act 2004 also i
[...]
it of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

 8 June 2016 25 May 2016 Quarter 4 Performance 
Reports (& Quarter 4 
Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

Resident Services

Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Housing Acquisitions 
Policy

Housing & Planning Bill 
Update –Implications for 
Dacorum Borough 
Council Housing 
Department

(PH – M Griffiths, J 
Marshall, N Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance

Fiona Williamson

Andy Vincent / Lindsey 
Walsh

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 12



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

20 July 2016 6 July 2016 Housing Rents & Other 
Charges Policy

Community Alarm Update

End of year contract 
review (Osborne & Sun 
Realm)

Housing Asset 
Management Strategy

Andy Vincent / Katie Keily

Andy Vincent

Fiona Williamson

Simon Smith / Fiona 
Williamson

Moved from June

12 October 
2016

28 September 
2016

Quarter 1 Performance 
Report
(& Q1 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 
Resident Services

Q1 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

(PH – M Griffiths, N Harden, 
J Marshall)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance

P
age 73



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

Homelessness Strategy 
Review

Natasha Brathwaite / 
Isabel Connolly

23 November 
2016

9 November 
2016

Quarter 2 Performance 
Report
(& Q2 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 
Resident Services

Q2 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

(PH – M Griffiths, J Marshall 
N Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

P
age 74



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

Joint Budget
6 December 

2016

 25 November 
2016

Joint Budget OSC
Budge t 2016-2017

Ideally no further items to 
be added

James Deane

25 January 
2017

11 January 
2017

Joint Budget

7 February 
2017

24 January 
2017

Joint Budge t 2016-2017

Ideally no further items to 
be added

James Deane

15 March 
2017

1 March 2017 Quarter 3 Performance 
Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 

Resident Services

Q3 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, 
Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

P
age 75



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

12 April 2017 29 March 
2017

Items to be scheduled: Dates to be confirmed

Resident Involvement 
Strategy
Older Persons Housing 
Strategy
Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy
Housing Income Strategy

P
age 76



P
age 77


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Quarter 4 Budget Monitoring Financial Report
	Item 6 - Appendix A - General Fund Revenue Outturn 2015-16
	Item 6 - Appendix B - HRA Revenue Summary
	Item 6 - Appendix C - Capital Outturn 2015-16

	7 Quarter 4 Housing Report
	Item 7 - Appendix A - OSC Housing and Community Yearly Performance
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Housing services plan
	Item 7 - Appendix C - Operational Risk Report 15.16

	8 Quarter 4 Resident Services
	9 Housing Acquisition Policy
	Item 9 -  Housing Acqusition Policy - 8 June 2016 - Appendix A.

	10 Housing & Planning Bill Update - Implications for DBC Housing Department
	12 Work Programme of the Housing and Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2016-2017



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2016

Present:
Members:

Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)
Gbola Adeleke
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Link
Fethney
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Silwal
Timmis
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: Elliott Brooks Assistant Director - Housing
Lindsay Walsh Responsible Officer
Julie Still Group Manager - Resident Services
Richard Baker
Kayley Johnston

Group Manager - Financial Services
Member Support Officer

Also Attendance: Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor 
Harden (Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

20  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 16 March 2016 were 
agreed by Members.

21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



There was no declaration of interest.

23  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

24  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

25  QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT

R Baker presented the provisional outturn for 2015-2016 the final report will be 
presented in July. Full details are in the report.

R Baker was happy to take question.

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe asked if we could provide a flow diagram for the right to buy for the 
money coming in and going out and the timings for it.

R Baker confirmed he will do that.

Cllr Bassadone referred to the over spend in asbestos page14 – 5.7. 

E Brookes said they did more repairs than anticipated it’s a knock on effect from the 
repair work. 

Cllr Bassadone asked if it’s mainly from old boilers being replaced, is this when you 
find asbestos?

E Brooks said the asbestos can be anywhere and its only picked up when we 
repair/replace old things. But yes a lot has come from old boilers.

Cllr Adeleke refereed to page 14 responsive repair overspends, what’s in place to 
stop people abusing the system.

E Brooks said currently there isn’t anything in place to stop people abusing the 
system.
We have a Tenancy Team working on this and highlighted are the top 200 properties 
that  have recurrent repairs, this is where a lot of the overspend is.
We are looking at tenancy incentives to stop re reoccurring repairs we are also 
looking at whether the repairs is urgent or a health and safety issue. 

Cllr Harden arrived at 7:40pm

Cllr Adeleke asked if we have legal powers to deal with this.



3

E Brooks replied, they can say no and gave an example of when they had said no 
due to abusive behaviour from a tenant and removed them from the planned works 
programme.
This needs to be used more often and publicised more to tenants.

Cllr Fethney referred to page 14 mould, some cases of mould are dangerous do you 
liaise to find out what’s urgent/not urgent or dangerous.

E Brooks said we have experts and the contractors are aware what is urgent and 
what isn’t. Contractors and staff have had training sessions so they are more 
knowledgeable on this.

L Walsh added to that explaining the new procedure and how they are working with 
Osborne. Osborne will be working with tenants; they will be monitoring tenant’s 
lifestyle and visiting tenants and teaching them how to prevent mould.

E Brooks said that Andy Vincent and Fiona Williamson have put in a bid for a re 
Charge Officer to re charge tenants if their property is not up to a lettable standards 
when handing their property back.
The bid has gone in and it will be for a trial period for a year.

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 19 charges, is it difficulty collecting the money.
R Baker will get back to him about this.

Cllr Mahmood asked R Baker what his view is on the budget so far.

R Baker said he is confident that it’s a robust process going forward and the rates of 
repairs are being monitored.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

26  QUARTER 4 HOUSING REPORT

E Brooks presented the 2015/16 end of year report and highlighted a few things 
these are highlighted 1-6 in the report.

Cllr Adeleke referred to the refugees whom E Brooks spoke about, he was a bit 
weary in presenting this information to the residents as he wanted to ensure their 
arrival is more positive rather than negative.

E Brooks said its about getting the balance correct. He would prefer that it’s kept on a 
low key. There is information on the Councils website buts its kept to a minimum and 
asks people to contact us directly if they want to know more. We are only taking 10 
families in the next 5 years.

Cllr Griffith added to that saying the Home Office are pressing for more, we are only 
doing as we have been instructed we don’t need to publicise it, families have been 
through a lot. If families want to speak about it when they are settled then that’s 
something that can be done.



E Brooks said they attend regular meetings about the refugees and they learn from 
other authorities.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to PP07 on page 24 examples to consider. A resident 
had agreed for décor to be done after they moved in, this then didn’t happen, is there 
a time scale on these works and does this happen a lot where we don’t keep to our 
word?

E Brooks said it’s not a normal request and explained the process. If work isn’t done 
then it’s not a lettable standard so there are questions on how this passed. Cllr 
Wyatt-Lowe to pass information to E Brooks to look at.

Cllr Mahmood said that they tenant involvement team try and meet each month 
before the H&C OSC, they will meet and discuss the new strategy when is this likely 
to be ready.

E Brooks said it’s in draft format it will go to the TLC and H&C OSC in July.

Cllr Adeleke said page 25 the estimate for the year doesn’t make sense.

E Brooks clarified what it meant.

Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted.

27  QUARTER 4 RESIDENT SERVICES

J Still presented this report and the key indicators; we are currently in the same 
position as last year.
J Still spoke about the following,

 violent crime increasing
 ASB 
 3 premises closure due to class A drugs.
 Adeyfields successful event and the upcoming events for the Queen’s 

Birthday.
 340 new spaces provided under verge hardening project  and a list for the 

current year is being developed.
 Adventure playgrounds increase in numbers
 CCTV 30% increase incidents leading to increased provision of evience for 

Police  prosecutions.
 The Old Town Hall attendance figures were good at 74%.

J Still was happy to take questions on the report.

P Hearn congratulated and thanked the department for their hard work.
She also asked if we could have someone from youth connexions to come and tell us 
what they do in the borough.



5

N Harden added that youth connexions are a country service not just in the borough, 
but it would be good to find out what they do.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that he loved the Adeyfield Love Your Neighbourhood event 
and asked who they can find out how effective they are.

J Still said that they do follow it up and it makes a difference to a small number of 
people and gave some examples of story from residents.

N Harden added that it’s long term effects and it’s all about being proactive.

Cllr Timmis asked why ASB has risen.

J Still said its been falling in the last 15 years, we knew that at some point it would 
rise and that’s what’s happened in the last 12 month, she explained what it was due 
to and since Christmas there has been a change it figures.

Cllr Timmis asked if the drug issue was to do with school children.

J Still advised that there were small pockets where school children were targeted by 
in general  it was across the board.

Cllr Adeleke refereed to page 55, The Old Town Hall, he attended all the events and 
they were excellent. He asked if they were one offs or if they would be shown again.  

J Still confirmed that some are annual events and some are weekly.  J Still offered to 
bring a report to committee in the Autumn about the Old Town Hall and the new 
marketing strategy and website.  This was agreed by the committee for the Autumn

Cllr Mahmood expressed his concerns about crime figures, is it a police matter as it’s 
not good presence for the area, who takes this issue further?  J Still offered to bring a 
report to this committee in the Autumn and this was accepted by the committee.

J Still explained the process of CSP meeting regularly; it’s a case where criminals 
can move in and out of the area causing peaks.. 

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

28  HOUSING ACQUISITION POLICY

E Brooks presented this report explaining the decision making process which will 
consider whether each opportunity adds sufficient value to merit the required capital 
investment, based on the current service plan objectives and the future strategic 
development plans.
E Brooks explained that purchasing back old council houses is very unlikely. We can 
build cheaper than what we can buy back. Simon Smith is the Manager publishing 
the policy and the policy explains the financial side, we don’t have money sitting 
there to buy land.



E Brooks was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Bassadone asked if we were to buy a property back would we then re house 
them?

E Brooks replied no.

Cllr Mahmood said the policy is not clear if someone sells a home.

E Brooks said that the criteria in the policy will be made clearer before it goes to 
Cabinet.

Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted

29  HOUSING & PLANNING BILL UPDATE - IMPLICATIONS FOR DBC 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT

L Walsh presented this report and explained that it has now become an Act. It only 
covers issues from social landlords, it’s called pay to stay and it’s compulsory. An 
additional timetable will be added and the process will start April 2017. One of the 
key things is if you exchange your property you will lose your lifetime tenancy.

L Walsh was happy to take questions.

Cllr Griffith asked if this stops people moving in EPD.

L Walsh said at the moment it does apply, it’s not yet been an issue.

E Brooks added the remit affects our council, over the next few months we will draw 
an action plan for all issues. We will bring back an appendix to show you what’s 
going on.

Cllr Link asked if we send letters to all tenants.

L Walsh said yes we will, we need to know what tenants rents are in order to charge 
them.

Cllr Link said that there is no incentive for the tenants to downsize.

Cllr Fethney asked if we are resourced up enough for this.

E Brooks added that the MP is due to see the TLC Group to answer questions on 
Pay to Stay. At the moment we can’t answer this, we will feedback after the meeting.

J Howard asked if we had the correct figures as these are not what he had seen.

E Brooks confirmed that these are correct ones the figures which John had, those 
figures were refused in The House of Lords.



7

Cllr Imarni refereed to page 13, has there been a policy change where people have 
decided to buy?

E Brooks confirmed that 3 years ago there was a spike and it just hasn’t gone down, 
he is confident that the pay to stay will encourage people to buy.

Action:  None
Outcome:   The Report was noted.

30  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Agreed

31  WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017

Agreed

The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm


